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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Coos Soil & Water Conservation District 
Coquille, Oregon 97002 

Opinions 

I have audited the accompanying cash basis financial statements of the governmental 
activities and its major fund of Coos Soil & Water Consarvation District (District), as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective cash basis financial position of the governmental type activities 
and its major fund of the Coos Soil & Water Conservation District as of June 30, 2023, 
and the respective changes in cash basis financial position thereof for the year then 
ended in accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

Basis for Opinions 

I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. My responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of my report. I am required to be independent of Coos Soil & Water Conservation 
District, and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter 

Basis of Accounting 

I draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of 
accounting. The financial statements are prepared on the cash basis of accounting, 
which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. My opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1; and for 
determining that the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation 
of the financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
my opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentation, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Coos Soil & Water Conservation District's internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Coos Soil & Water Conservation District's ability to continue
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that I identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 

Supplemental information 

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District's basic financial statements. The General Fund budget and actual schedule is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The individual budget and actual schedule is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, 
the General Fund budget and actual schedule is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole on the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 
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Other Reporting Required by Oregon State Regulations 

In accordance with the Minimum Standards Audit of Oregon Municipal Corporations, I have issued my 
report dated November 27, 2023 on my consideration of Coos Soil & Water Conservation District's 
compliance with certain provisions of laws and regulations, including the provisions of Oregon Revised 
Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope 
of my compliance testing and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on compliance. 

November 27, 2023 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE - CASH BASIS 

as of June 30, 2023 

General Reconciliation Statement 

Fund {Note 2) 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 338,567 $ 0 $ 

Total assets $ 338,567 0 

LIABILITIES $ 0 0 

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION 

Fund balances 

Unassigned 338,567 (338,567) 

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 338,567 

Net position 

Unrestricted 338,567 

Total net position $ 338,567 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - CASH BASIS for the Year Ended 
June 30, 2023 

PROGRAM EXPENSES 
Current 

Coos Soil & Water - operations 

PROGRAM REVENUES 
Operating grants 

Excess (def) of revenues over expenses 

GENERAL REVENUES 
Other revenue 

Excess (def) of revenues over expenses 

Change in Net Position 

Fund balance/Net position - Beg. of year 

Fund balance/Net position - End of year 

$ 

$ 

General 
Fund 

613,323 $ 

912.110 

298,787 

1,332 

300,119 

38,448 

Reconciliation 
(Note 2) 

0 $ 

0 

0 

0 

(300,119) 

300,119 

0 

Statement of 
Activities 

613,323 

912,110 

298,787 

1,332 

0 

300,119 

38,448 

338,567 =$ =====0 =$ ===3=38=,5=6=7 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
-5-



COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
as of June 30, 2023 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the Coos Soil & Water Conservation District (District) are prepared on a cash 
basis which is comprehensive basis of accounting other than in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP). All relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
pronouncements are applied. 

The accounting and reporting framework and the more significant accounting principles and practices are 
discussed in subsequent sections of this Note. The remainder of the Notes are organized to provide 
explanations, including required disclosures, of the District's financial activities. 

Organization 

The District is a municipal corporation and therefore is exempt from federal taxes. It operates under the 
provisions authorized by Oregon Revised Statute for the purpose of providing local natural resource 
conservation information. 

There are various other governmental agencies and special service districts which provide services within the 
District's boundaries. However, the District is not financially accountable for any of these entities and 
accordingly their financial information is not included in these financial statements. 

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide statements and governmental fund statements are combined as allowed for single­
purpose governmental activities. The Statement of Net Position and the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance - Cash Basis are combined with adjustments to bring fund totals to the 
entity-wide totals on a cash basis. The Statement of Activities and the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance - Cash Basis have also been combined with a 
reconciliation to entity-wide cash basis totals. 

Governmental activities are financed primarily through grants. 

The District uses funds to report on its financial position and the results of its operations. Fund accounting is 
designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by segregating transactions 
related to certain government functions or activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self­
balancing set of accounts. 

The financial activities of the District are conducted within the following major governmental fund: 

General Fund 

This is the general operating fund of the District. The principal revenue is from grants and expenditures 
cover normal operations. 

Basis of Accounting and Presentation 

The District's financial statements are presented using the cash basis of accounting. This basis recognizes 
assets, liabilities, net-position/fund equity, revenues and expenses resulting from cash transactions. This 
basis is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles. 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
as of June 30, 2023 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

Restricted Assets 

Assets whose use are restricted by agreement are segregated on the Statement of Net Position. Restricted 
resources are expended first to fund appropriations for which those restrictions are to be utilized. Grant funds 
awarded for specific projects are considered to be restricted. 

Deposits and Investments 

The District's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and short­
term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

The District's investment policies are governed by Oregon statutes. The statutes authorize the District to 
invest primarily in general obligations of the U.S. Government and its agencies, certain bonded obligations of 
Oregon municipalities, bank repurchase agreements, bankers' acceptances, high-grade commercial paper 
and the State Treasurer's Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). See Note 3A. 

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents and investments approximates fair value. 

Budgets 

The District is not subject to Oregon Local Budget Law under ORS 294.316(6). Management prepares a 
budget for planning purposes only. 

Fund Equity 

The District reports according to fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based on the extent 
to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed on the use of the resources reported in 
governmental funds. The following consist of fund balance categories: 

Nonspendable fund balance - represents amounts that are not in a spendable form. The nonspendable 
fund balance represents inventories and prepaid items. 

Restrict fund balance - represents amounts that are legally restricted by outside parties for a specific 
purpose (such as debt covenants, grant requirements, donor requirements, or other governments) or are 
restricted by law (constitutionally or by enabling legislation). 

Committed fund balance - represents funds formally set aside by the governing body for a particular 
purpose. The Board may commit a fund balance by resolution and modify or rescind commitments. 

Assigned fund balance - represents amounts that are constrained by the expressed intent to use 
resources for specific purposes that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. 
Intent can be stipulated by the governing body. 

Unassigned fund balance - is the residual classification of the General Fund. 

- 7 -



COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
as of June 30, 2023 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

Fund Equity 

The Board of Directors has approved the following order of spending regarding fund balance categories: 
Restricted resources are spent first when both restricted and unrestricted (committed, assigned or 
unassigned) resources are available for expenditures. When unrestricted resources are spent, the order of 
spending is committed (if applicable), assigned (if applicable) and lastly, unassigned fund balance. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with cash basis requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying 
notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

NOTE 2 - RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The governmental fund statement of assets, liabilities and fund balance includes a reconciliation of differences 
between fund balances and net position. The adjustment reflects the difference in presentation of government­
wide to fund financial statements. 

The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund balance include a 
reconciliation of differences from fund balance to net position. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits with financial institutions consist of the following: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investment- external investment pool 

Total 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Balance 
$ 53,475 

285,092 
$ 338 567 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government's deposits may not be 
returned to it. As required by Oregon Revised Statues, deposits in excess of federal depository insurance are 
held at qualified depositories for public funds. All qualified depositories for public funds are included in the 
multiple financial institution collateral pool that is maintained by and in the name of the Office of the State 
Treasurer. The District has potential exposure to custodial credit risk if its balance exceeds $250,000 FDIC 
as its funds are not in a qualified depository bank. The District does not have a formally adopted deposit policy 
for custodial credit risk. 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
as of June 30, 2023 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued 

A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 
The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of managing 
its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Investments 

As of June 30, the District held the following investment: 
Fair 

Value 
Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) $ 285,092 

The Oregon State Treasurer maintains the Oregon Short Term Fund (OSTF), of which the Local Government 
Investment Pool (LGIP) is a part. Participation by local governments is voluntary. The State of Oregon 
investment policies are governed by statutes and the Oregon Investment Council. In accordance with Oregon 
statutes, funds are invested as a prudent investor would do, exercising reasonable care, skill and caution. 
LGIP was created to offer a short-term investment alternative to Oregon local governments and it is not 
registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The state investment pool is not rated. The 
investments are regulated by the OSTF and approved by the Oregon Investment Council. At the end of the 
fiscal year, the fair value of the District's deposits with the LGIP approximated cost. The OSTF financial 
statements are available at http://oregon.gov/treasury/public-financial-services/oregon-short-term­
funds. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 
The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of managing 
its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk 

Oregon statutes limit investment to general obligation of U.S. government and its agencies, certain bonded 
obligations of Oregon municipalities, bank repurchase agreements, high-grade commercial paper and the 
State Treasurer's Local Government Investment Pool. The District has no investment policy that would further 
limit its investment choices. The LGIP is unrated for credit risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

At June 30, the District held 100% of total investments in the Oregon State Treasury's Local Government 
Investment Pool. The District places no limit on the amount the District may invest in any one issuer. 

8. OTHER INFORMATION

Rent 

The District signs an annual lease with Robert Windeler for the office building and room space. Total rent paid 
for the year was $5,400. 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
Coquille, Oregon 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
as of June 30, 2023 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued 

B.OTHER INFORMATION

Contingencies 

Amounts received from granter agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by these agencies, principally 
state government. The amount, if any, of costs which could be disallowed by the granter cannot be determined 
at this time, although the District management expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

Economic Dependence 

The District is dependent on the State of Oregon for a substantial portion of its operating funds. This year the 
District received grants of $167,048 from the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board and $112,546 from 
Business Oregon. 

Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; tort; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The District purchases commercial 
insurance for such risks. In the last three years, there were no insurance claims filed. 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 27, 2023, the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
COQUILLE, OREGON 
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COOS SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Coquille, Oregon 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET 

AND ACTUAL- CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPE for the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

GENERAL FUND 
Original 

REVENUES 

Grant income 
Grant administration fees 
Mileage 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

EXPENSES 

Personnel services 
District manager 
Office manager 
Water quality project manager 
Employee benefits 

Total personnel services 
Materials and services 

Contracted services 
Advertising and legal notices 
Annual meeting 
Audit/financial review 
Bank and permit fees 
Membership dues 
Insurance 
Postage 
Power 
Rent 
Telephone and internet 
Vehicle maintenance 
Website maintenance 
Travel and mileage 
Training 
Supplies and materials 
Production 
Equipment 
Engineering 
Grant administration fees 

Total materials and services 
Total expenses 

Excess (def) of revenues over expenses 

Unappropriated ending fund balance 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of year (Cash basis) 

FUND BALANCE - End of year (Cash basis) 

$ 

and Final 
Budget 

116,856 $ 
0 
0 

150 
0 

117,006 

23,764 
29,000 
55,733 

3,071 
111,568 

11,000 
0 

1,000 
4,500 

750 
300 

2,000 
2,100 

900 
5,100 
2,729 
1,859 

627 
1,150 
1,500 
3,500 
1,000 
7,500 

0 
6,631 

54,146 
165,714 

(48,708) 

(6,434) 

55,142 

=$ =======o $ 

Actual 

912,110 $ 
0 

281 
1,051 

0 
913,442 

58,568 
39,845 
73,325 

5,494 
177,232 

246,251 
103 
120 

4,460 
2,745 

337 
2,622 

65 
912 

5,400 
2,163 

212 
875 

3,408 
1,235 

146,288 
764 

2,719 
15,412 

0 
436.091 
613,323 

300,119 

0 

Variance 

795,254 
0 

281 
901 

0 
796,436 

(34,804) 
(10,845) 
(17,592) 
(2,423) 

(65,664) 

(235,251) 
(103) 
880 

40 
(1,995) 

(37) 
(622) 

2,035 
(12) 

(300) 
566 

1,647 
(248) 

(2,258) 
265 

(142,788) 
236 

4,781 
(15,412) 

6,631 
(381,945) 
(447,609) 

348,827 

6,434 

38,448 (16,694) 

338,567 =$ ==3=3=8=,5=6=7 

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report. 
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GRIMSTAD & ASSOCIATE 

Certified Public Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Report 
Required by Oregon State Regulations 

Coos Soil & Water Conservation District 
Florence, Oregon 

I have audited, in ac�ordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, the financial statements of the governmental activities of Coos Soil & 
Water Conservation District (District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic 
financial statements, and have issued my report thereon dated November 21, 2023. 

Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, including the provisions 
of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 1620-10-000 
through 1620-10-320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal 
Corporations, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. 

I performed procedures to the extent I considered necessary to address the required 
comments and disclosures which included, but were not limited to the following: 

Accounting records and related internal control structure. 
Deposit of public funds with financial institutions (ORS Chapter 295). 
Indebtedness limitations, restrictions and repayment. 
Insurance and fidelity bonds in force or required by law. 
Authorized investment of surplus funds (ORS Chapter 294). 
Public contracts and purchasing (ORS Chapters 279A, 2798, 279C). 
Programs funded from outside sources. 

In connection with my testing nothing came to my attention that caused me to believe the 
District was not in substantial compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, including the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as 
specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 1620-010-000 through 1620-010-320 of the 
Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations. 
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Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered Coos Soil & Water Conservation 
District's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Coos Soil & Water 
Conservation District's internal control. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Coos 
Soil & Water Conservation District's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during my audit I did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that I consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not 
been identified. 

Purpose of This Report 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management, the audit committee, Oregon 
Secretary of State Audits Division, Board of Directors and is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these parties. 

November 27, 2023 
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